

ITEM NO.38

REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION IV-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. MASHROOR ALAM KHAN

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 2030/2025

STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JAGDISH PRASAD DUBEY

Respondent(s)

WITH

Diary No(s). 29469/2025 (IV-C)

IA No. 147612/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 147613/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 19-08-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Ajay Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RSLP(C) No. 2030/2025

It has been submitted by the Ld. Counsel for the petitioners that he has already cured the defects in the application for substitution filed in respect of deceased sole respondent.

Registry to verify the same and update the records.

If the same is filed, process the same for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions along with other applications.

Else, list the matter again before this Court on 26.9.2025.

SLP(C) D.No. 29469/2025

Two weeks time, is granted to Ld. Counsel for the petitioners, to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars, to issue notice to the sole respondent.

List again on 26.9.2025.

MASHROOR ALAM KHAN
Registrar

MG